

No. 18-317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN METZGAR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KBR, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198

FREDERICK C. BAKER
LISA MARIE SALTZBURG
JAMES W. LEDLIE
MOTLEY RICE, LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000

Counsel for Petitioners

SUSAN L. BURKE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
SUSAN L. BURKE
1611 Park Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21217
(410) 733-5444
sburke@burkepllc.com

December 21, 2018

285629



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. PETITIONERS' STATE-LAW TORT CLAIMS DO NOT SATISFY ANY OF THE <i>BAKER</i> FACTORS	1
II. RESPONDENTS' VEHICLE OBJECTIONS ARE INAPPOSITE, UNAVAILING, AND IRRELEVANT	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	8-9
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 3
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	3
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 954 (D. Md. 2010)	7
<i>Kerstetter v. Pac. Scientific Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	8
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Oliver v. Oshkosh Truck Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	8
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	5
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 11
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).	3, 4
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).	1, 4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	2
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	2
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).	6
Gil Seinfeld, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly: Reflections of a Counterclerk</i> , 114 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 111 (2016)	9
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	6
